
For requests for further information
Contact  Helen Davies
Tel:       01270 685705
E-Mail:    helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 22nd June, 2020
Time: 1.30 pm
Venue: Virtual

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Join live event 

or dial in via telephone on 141 +44 20 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID 663 664 74#
when prompted.
Please turn off your camera and microphone when entering the meeting and ensure they
remain turned off throughout.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24th February 2020.

Public Document Pack

mailto:mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZDVlNTNmZGYtNGJlMi00NzdkLWJmOTUtMGY4MGI0MjY4M2Rl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229af98521-d41b-4fd5-b953-b2ea78830dc0%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. Individual members of the public may 
speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for 
public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a number of speakers.

Members of the public wishing to make a statement should provide notice in writing at least 
three clear working days before the meeting takes place.

6. Responding to Covid-19  

To receive an update to cover the response by Cheshire East to the global pandemic 
including: education, child protection, children missing from home and children not accessing 
full time education plus as update on young people’s mental health needs and the current 
offer.

7. Covid Update - Children's Services  (Pages 5 - 24)

8. Forward Plan  (Pages 25 - 32)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

9. Work Programme  (Pages 33 - 42)

To give consideration to the work programme

Membership:  Councillors M Addison, J Barber, M Beanland, D Brown, J Buckley, 
C Bulman (Vice-Chairman), P Butterill, S Handley, A Moran, J Saunders (Chairman), 
Smith and N Wylie



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 24th February, 2020 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor P Butterill (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Barber, M Beanland, J Buckley, C Bulman, S Edgar, S Handley, 
M Houston, A Moran, L Wardlaw and N Wylie

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor K Flavell, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Kerry Birtles, Head of Service Cared for Children & Care Leavers
Dr Kate Bonser, Consultant Clinical Psychologist (Manchester NHS 
Foundation Trust)
Annie Britton, Participation Lead Worker
Anne Casey, Head of Clinical Services (CAMHS)
Fiona Ellis, SEND Participation Worker / Senior Youth Support Worker
Jacky Forster, Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
Dr Matthew Howard, Clinical Director (CAMHS)
Mike Hall, Project Manager (Adoption Counts)
Louise Hurst, Head of Service Children in Need and Child Protection
Dave Leadbetter, Head of Service Children’s Commissioning
Amanda McCaig, Home and Family Support Team Manager
Kay McIntyre, Youth Support Area Delivery Manager (North)
Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director People
Sarah Ramsey, Youth Support Area Delivery Manager (South)
Alison Stathers-Tracey, Director of Prevention and Early Help
Jamaila Tausif, Director of Strategy and Partnerships (NHS Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group)
Joanne Watts, (Head of Operations, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust)
Sue Westwood, Regional Adoption Manager (Adoption Counts)
Claire Williamson, Head of Service Education Participation and Pupil Support

49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Addison 
(substituted for by Councillor S Edgar) and D Brown (substituted for by 
Councillor L Wardlaw).

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



50 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 January 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

52 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no declarations of a party whip.

53 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

54 SPOTLIGHT REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
IN CHESHIRE EAST 

The committee considered a range of reports and presentations from a 
variety of council services, NHS providers and commissioners and other 
external partners on the provision and effectiveness of children’s mental 
health services in Cheshire East. 

During the meeting, the committee noted a number of key, salient issues 
raised by the witnesses, and discussed a number of recommendations 
that it wished to submit to the council and partners as part of its final 
report.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the presentations and reports be noted, and witnesses be 
thanked for taking the time to attend the meeting and contribute to 
the review.

2 That the committee meet in private session on 23 March 2020 to 
discuss and finalise the recommendations to be included in the final 
report. 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 4.50 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)

Page 4



  

OFFICIAL 

1 

 

 
 
DECISION REPORT 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date of Meeting:  22 June 2020 

Report Title:   Children’s Services’ Response to COVID-19 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Kathryn Flavell, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families 

Senior Officer:   Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People 

 

1. Report summary 

 

1.1. This report provides a summary of the work of Children’s Services in 

response to the current national and international public health 

emergency on COVID-19. 

 

1.2. These are unprecedented times for the Council, and for our children, 

young people and families.  

 

1.3. We have many challenges ahead. COVID-19 is and will continue to 

have a significant impact on our children, young people and families. 

The strain of COVID-19 and lockdown has increased pressures for 

families, with some facing redundancy. The mental health and 

wellbeing of children, young people and families has been affected. 

Children and young people have missed out on education. Lockdown 

has reduced the visibility of children, allowing harm to remain hidden. 

The likely economic recession that will follow as a result of COVID-19 

will increase the number of children living in poverty and will 

exacerbate the current inequalities. The legacy of this will be an 

increased demand for services over the next year but also in the 

longer term, with an increased cost to the Council and the partnership.  

 

   

Key Decision N 
 

Date First 
Published: N/A 

Page 5 Agenda Item 7



 

OFFICIAL 

  

2. Recommendation/s 

 

2.1 Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to 

note: 

• The progress to date, 

• The issues outlined in this report, and 

• The financial implications of COVID-19 to date and to continue to 

lobby Government to fund the total financial impact of the 

pandemic.  

 

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s 

 

3.1. To enable members to scrutinise arrangements for children to ensure 

we have the right support in place to help children achieve the best 

outcomes. To put on public record a summary of our response to date. 

To explain the financial implications and the ongoing pressures due to 

COVID-19. 

 

4. Other Options Considered 

 

4.1. Not applicable. 

 

5. Background  

 

5.1 Coronaviruses (CoV) are a large family of viruses that cause 

respiratory illness. On 31 December 2019, a cluster of pneumonia 

cases of unknown cause was reported in Wuhan City, Hubei Province, 

China. The novel coronavirus has been named by the World Health 

Organisation (WHO) as ‘severe acute respiratory syndrome 

coronavirus 2’ (SARS-CoV-2), while the coronavirus disease 

associated with it is referred to as COVID-191. 

 

5.2 As with other respiratory illnesses, symptoms of COVID-19 can 

include a runny nose, loss of smell, sore throat, cough, and fever. It 

can be more severe for some people and can lead to pneumonia or 

breathing difficulties. More rarely, the disease can be fatal. Older 

people, and people with pre-existing medical conditions (such as 

diabetes and heart disease) appear to be more vulnerable to 

becoming severely ill with the virus2.  

                                                           
1 https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel-coronavirus-2019/technical-guidance/naming-
the-coronavirus-disease-(covid-2019)-and-the-viru
[...]
ly and friends 

through restricted contact, change in working conditions and 

expectations, and additional financial pressures from having children 

at home. This is taking a toll on some of our families. An all age 

mental health telephone number was put in place at the onset of the 

COVID-19 pandemic as a single point of contact. CAMHS have 

worked closely with Children’s Services and the wider partnership to 

raise awareness of the help available and how to get in touch. Over 

the last few weeks there has been an initial decrease in the number 

of referrals to CAMHS. This is expected to raise in future months.  

 

6.54 A range of resources have been shared with staff to support them to 

work with families who are experiencing mental health difficulties. 

We continue to seek out additional training for our workforce to 

ensure that they are equpped to deal with the increased demand 

from children and parents whose Mental Health has deteriorated 

during lockdown. 

 

6.56 Following the Government’s announcement on 7 June about 

additional mental health support for pupils and teachers, the DfE has 

published a new training module to support teachers in giving 

lessons on the government’s new Relationships, Sex and Health 

Education (RSHE) curriculum, which will make mental health and 

wellbeing a compulsory part of pupils’ education in primary and 

secondary school. 

 

6.57 Developed with clinical experts, the training module will help subject 

leads and teachers deliver the new curriculum effectively when it 

becomes compulsory from September, as well as improving their 

confidence in talking and teaching about mental wellbeing in class, 

especially as many measures to stop the spread of coronavirus 

remain in place and many people continue to experience restrictions 

in their daily lives. 

 

6.58 New online resources designed by health and education experts will 

also be provided to schools and colleges to boost mental health 

support for staff and pupils, encouraging them to talk more 

Page 18



  

OFFICIAL 

15 

confidently about the anxieties and concerns they feel as a result of 

the coronavirus pandemic. Videos, webinars and teaching materials, 

produced in partnership with charities, will be made available to 

schools and colleges, helping to foster conversations about mental 

health and reassure many young people who are worried about the 

impact of the virus on their lives. 

 

6.59 As more pupils return to the classroom as part of the Government’s 

phased approach to the wider opening of schools, the Department 

for Education has announced grants worth more than £750,000 for 

the Diana Award, the Anti-Bullying Alliance and the Anne Frank Trust 

- to help hundreds of schools and colleges build relationships 

between pupils, boost their resilience, and continue to tackle bullying 

both in person and online. 

 

Impact and Challenges Ahead 

 

6.60 We have many challenges ahead. COVID-19 is and will continue to 

have a significant impact on our children, young people and families. 

The strain of COVID-19 and lockdown has increased pressures for 

families, with some facing redundancy. The mental health and 

wellbeing of children, young people and families has been affected. 

Children and young people have missed out on education. Lockdown 

has reduced the visibility of children, allowing harm to remain hidden. 

The likely economic recession that will follow as a result of COVID-

19 will increase the number of children living in poverty and will 

exacerbate the current inequalities. The legacy of this will be an 

increased demand for services over the next year but also in the 

longer term, at increased cost to the Council and the partnership. 

 

7. Implications of the Recommendations 

 

7.1. Legal Implications 

 

7.1.1 New legislation has been enacted and guidance has been released 

in relation to coronavirus.  

 

7.1.2 Some legislation, for example the Adoption and Children 

(Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020, allows us to relax 

some of our statutory requirements in order to support and manage 

the provision of services to children and families during this time. The 

Children and Families Leadership Team have agreed that we will 

provide services to the higher original statutory requirements and will 

Page 19



 

OFFICIAL 

only apply the relaxations where it is in children’s best interests to do 

so, with a clearly recorded rationale.  

 

7.1.3 Other new legislation, such as the changes to SEND legislation, has 

brought new requirements for services, such as the requirement to 

outline what reasonable adjustments have been made during this 

time to provide the provision in children’s Education Health and Care 

Plans (EHCPs). Work is currently underway to ensure we are 

compliant with these requirements.  

 

7.1.4  We have liaised with our Legal Services colleagues throughout the 

last few months, to assist with and support our understanding and 

implementation of all legislation and guidance that affects our 

services to children and families. We will continue to do so, as 

appropriate, as we move into the recovery phase. 

 

7.2. Financial Implications 

 

7.2.1 Like many councils, Cheshire East continues to face increased costs 

and demand pressures at the same time as seeing a significant drop 

in income. We estimate that the financial implications of COVID-19 

for the whole Council are significant, at around £60m. To date, the 

Council has received £19.7m of un-ring-fenced grant from central 

government and additional grants for specific responsibilities. 

 

7.2.2 As some children and young people will be staying in placements 

longer than they would otherwise, this will be a continued upward 

pressure on cared for children expenditure. We have seen an 

increase in the use of external foster care placements. It is likely that 

there will be increased demand fo
[...]
uman Resources Implications 

 

7.4.1 There have been HR implications to staff working in different ways. HR 

and Public Health have been supportive of officers in ensuring that 

robust risk assessments are in place and available to staff in 

undertaking their duties, for example in carrying out face to face visits 

to families. 

 

7.4.2 We quickly moved to allow all staff who could work from home to do 

so, and services quickly adapted so that they could continue to 

operate effectively under the new circumstances. Changing to an 

organisation that predominantly works remotely has been a huge 

challenge but is working well and there have been many success 

stories. Staff have shown enormous flexibility and resilience. They 

have done a great job. Families have been very positive about our 

new offer and virtual contact with them, and there will some ways of 

working we will continue with in the long term.  

 

Page 21



 

OFFICIAL 

7.4.5  There has been regular communication with staff, including regular 

Children and Families staff newsletters sharing good practice and the 

latest guidance, and good co-operation with the Trade Unions. We 

have had a strong emphasis on recognising and celebrating the hard 

work and achievements of our teams.  

 

7.4.6 Fortunately, throughout this time our teams have remained well staffed 

and we have not seen the impact of COVID-19 on staffing levels.  

 

7.5. Risk Management Implications 

 

7.5.1 We have developed specific COVID-19 risk registers for Children’s 

Services. We have also looked at Worse Case Scenarios as part of 

the whole Council response. We are keeping Business Continuity 

Plans under review. The Children and Families Leadership team are 

continuing to meet on a regular basis to share information and 

ensure there is a joint approach to our response and risks are 

anticipated and mitigated.  

 

7.6. Rural Communities Implications 

 

7.6.1 There are no direct rural communitie
[...]
wers 
to Acquire 
Revised Land 
for the Scheme

To authorise the use of 
compulsory purchase 
powers to acquire the land 
and rights required for the 
construction of the 
scheme, reflecting the 
revised land requirement 
that has now been 
established.

Cabinet 7 Jul 2020 Chris Hindle N/A

CE 19/20-43 
Appropriation of 
Land for 
Planning 
Purposes at the 
Garden Village, 
Handforth

To authorise the 
appropriation of Council-
owned land for planning 
purposes at the Garden 
Village, Handforth.

Cabinet 7 Jul 2020 Geoffrey Dyson Part exempt - 
paras 3 and 
5

CE 19/20-54 
Level Access 
Showers 
Framework

To approve the 
procurement and 
establishment of a 
framework to commission 
level access shower works 
on behalf of residents with 
disabilities.

Cabinet 7 Jul 2020 Karen Whitehead N/A

P
age 28



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-56 
Local Growth 
Fund Cycleway 
Schemes

To seek approval for the procurement of works to construct new cycleways to 
serve North West Crewe and Wilmslow, utilising the Local Growth Funding 
allocation from C&WLEP; and to seek authority to prepare the Compulsory 
Purchase Order for the scheme.

Cabinet 7 Jul 2020 Richard Hibbert N/A

CE 19/20-21 
Site Allocations 
and 
Development 
Policies 
Document

To decide the next steps in 
progressing the Site 
Allocations and 
Development Policies 
Document to public 
examination.

Cabinet 8 Sep 2020 Jeremy Owens N/A

CE 19/20-31 
Proposed 
Expansion of 
Wilmslow High 
School

Subject to the School 
Organisation Sub-
Committee approving the 
proposed expansion of 
Wilmslow High School at 
a meeting to be held on 
6th April 2020, Cabinet 
will be asked to authorise 
the Executive Director 
People to enter into a 
construction contract to 
facilitate the provision of 
additional places at 
Wilmslow High School. 

Cabinet 8 Sep 2020 Val Simons N/A

P
age 29



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-46 
Support for 
Syrian 
Vulnerable 
Person 
Resettlement 
Programme and 
Unaccompanied 
Asylum-Seeking 
Children and 
Asylum Seekers 
Dispersal 
Programme

To update Cabinet on the 
four programmes under 
support, which are:
 Syrian Vulnerable 

Person Re-
settlement

 Unaccompanied 
Asylum-seeking 
Children

 Asylum-seeker 
Dispersal

 Community 
Sponsorship 
Resettlement

and to seek approval to 
extend the current 
programmes following a 
request from Government 
for further commitment 
from local authorities.

To delegate authority to 
the Executive Director 
People in consultation with 
the Executive Director 
Place to determine the 
appropriate allocation.

Cabinet 8 Sep 2020 Jill Stenton N/A

P
age 30



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-51 
New Homes 
Bonus 
Community 
Fund - Review 
of Round 1 and 
Future Options

To consider a review of 
round 1 of the New Homes 
Bonus Community Fund 
and to consider the options 
for the future of the Fund.

Cabinet 8 Sep 2020 Jill Stenton N/A

CE 19/20-52 
Regional 
Adoption 
Agency 
Integrated 
Services 
Agreement

To approve that the 
Council enter into an 
integrated service 
agreement and associated 
support agreement with its 
partners.

Cabinet 8 Sep 2020 N/A

CE 19/20-53 - 
Future High 
Streets Fund 
Grant Support 
for Crewe Town 
Centre 
Regeneration

To determine whether to 
accept a government grant 
to support a range of 
measures to support the 
regeneration of Crewe 
town centre; to approve a 
supplementary capital 
estimate to facilitate 
expenditure utilising this 
grant
[...]
t blank



Work Programme Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 08/06/20

OFFICIAL

Date: 22.6.20
Time: 1.30pm
Venue: Virtual 
Microsoft Teams 
Meeting

Date: August 
2020 TBA
Time: 1.30pm
Venue: Microsoft 
Teams Meeting 
TBA

Date: 28.9.20
Time: 1.30pm
Venue: 
Committee Suite, 
Westfields

Date: 23.11.20
Time: 1.30pm
Venue: 
Committee Suite, 
Westfields

Date: 25.1.21
Time: 1.30pm
Venue: 
Committee Suite, 
Westfields

Date: 22.3.21
Time: 1.30pm
Venue: 
Committee Suite, 
Westfields

The Committee considers a young persons story at the start of every meeting

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Responding to Covid-
19

To receive an update to cover the 
response by Cheshire East to the global 
pandemic specifically: education, child 
protection, children missing from 
home and children not accessing full 
time education plus as update on 
young people’s mental health needs 
and the current offer.

Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Acting 
Executive 
Director of 
People

Performance 
Monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer. 

A responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

22nd June 
2020

Local Authority 
Designated Officer 
(LADO) Annual 
Report

To consider the annual report of the 
LADO.

LADO Children and 
Families

Acting 
Executive 
Director of 
People

Performance 
monitoring

A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

People live 
well and for 
longer

Chairman 
agreed for 
the 
committee to 
receive 
electronically 
(June 2020)

P
age 37



Work Programme Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 08/06/20

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Annual Education 
Report

To give consideration to the annual 
education report

Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee Pre decision 
scrutiny

People live 
well and for 
longe
[...]
Children and Families 
Quarterly 
Performance 
Scorecard

To give consideration to the Children & 
Families quarterly performance 
scorecard  

Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee Scrutiny A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

23rd 
November 
2020

SEND: Written 
Statement of Action 
post Ofsted visit 

To scrutinise progress over the past 
year against the SEND: Written 
Statement of Action.

Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee Scrutiny A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 

23rd 
November 
2020

P
age 41



Work Programme Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 08/06/20

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

review or 12 month 
update

organisation.

Annual Education 
Report

To give consideration to the Annual 
Education Report

Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee Scrutiny A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

22nd March 
2021

Quarter Three: 
Children and Families 
Quarterly 
Performance 
Scorecard

To give consideration to the Children & 
Families quarterly performance 
scorecard  

Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee Scrutiny A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

22nd March 
2021

Quarter Four: 
Children and Families 
Quarterly 
Performance 
Scorecard

To give consideration to the Children & 
Families quarterly performance 
scorecard  

Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee Scrutiny A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

TBA- June 
2021

P
age 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	7 Covid Update - Children's Services
	8 Forward Plan
	9 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Children and Families OSC




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 22nd June, 2020 (Virtual Meeting)

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor C Bulman (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Addison, J Barber, M Beanland, D Brown, J Buckley, P Butterill, 
S Handley, A Moran, L Smith and N Wylie

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor K Flavell, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mark Palethorpe- Executive Director People
Jacquie Sims- Director of Children’s Social Care
Jacky Forster- Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
Alison Stathers-Tracey- Director of Prevention and Early Help
Lauren Conway- Improvement and Development Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence received.

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
February 2020.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
chairman.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.



5 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speaking.

6 RESPONDING TO COVID-19 

Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People introduced the item to the 
Committee, he set the context for the report and overview which included 
the lockdown period, the lead up to it and the move to recovery.

Mark thanked officers, partners, and elected members for all the support 
given towards children and families across the borough throughout the 
lockdown period.  In terms of day to day business, the service had taken a 
significant shift but that essential services had continued and offered 
support to the most vulnerable children in the borough to remain safe.  
Vulnerable children had been supported to attend school and family care 
had been delivered differently this included meetings and contacts 
remotely.

The Committee heard that care leavers are one of the most vulnerable 
groups and that lockdown will have had an impact on cases of hidden 
harm which will have a future impact on those children and young people.

Midwifery services had been provided through children services, although 
several early year settings had been closed and staff had been furloughed.

The Committee were advised that the legacy of the pandemic was an 
increased demand for services (particularly mental health), capacity and 
costs for next year.  It was acknowledged that the pandemic had caused a 
challenge in terms of dedication of staff both capacity and emotionally.

The Committee were invited to ask questions, and a number of comments 
were noted:

 Support for foster carers had been provided for those who had 
incurred additional costs via virtual school £185k had been 
projected until November 2020;

 Children who were on a child protection plan, received visits during 
the lockdown period.  Virtual visits had commenced when the visit 
had been risk assessed and deemed safe.  The goal was the return 
of physical visits for all children with staff safety;

 Older young people had enjoyed virtual meetings and built stronger 
connection with more frequent meetings.  Agencies e.g. schools 
had done the same thing with vulnerable young people;

 More frequent virtual meetings are being scheduled for children with 
disabilities as it might not be safe to arrange a physical meeting 
with this cohort yet;

 The Committee acknowledged how useful briefings had been 
throughout the lockdown period, and also that not all residents and 



vulnerable families had good connectivity to internet and in these 
instances telephone might be the only option;

 Visiting with children and families had varied considerably, from a 
telephone conversation to the video on screen, and be able to see 
inside the home, to doorstop visits and can talk in the garden, 
socially distanced walks, although high risk cases retained the need 
for the visit to go ahead as it would normally.  Every child had been 
risk assessed and kept under review;

 Some Early Help cases had escalated into social care when risk 
could not be managed safely;

 739 devices (laptops, 4G dongles for internet access) had been 
dispatched to vulnerable families;

 Short break carers had stopped and the authority, had to become 
creative by looking at short break providers to work on an offer for 
over the summer holidays;

 Members discussed the need to look at the financial impact of the 
pandemic separately and in detail;

 Domestic abuse was being considered in partnership with Cheshire 
Without Abuse who had received £300k funding in order to deal 
with the impact of hidden harm; 

 An increase in the severity of referrals had been recorded, and 
concernes about this had led to a reshaped offer to enable an 
appropriate response;

 Initially only special schools and those with complex needs were 
provided with Personal Protective Equipment (PPE), the advise 
from the Department of Education was that PPE should not be worn 
unless there was a child with symptoms in the school and then only 
the carer for that child in school should wear it.  All schools have 
been issued a supply of PPE however this could not be continued in 
the long term and the school would need to source their own or 
come back to the authority if there was an emergency; and

 There had been a gradual increase in schools opening, guidance 
had changed and schools had explored what could work according 
to the size and shape of the accommodation.

The Committee had a discussion about the recommendations contained 
within the report and concluded that there was not enough financial detail 
to support the recommendation at the start of the report.

The Committee agreed that any application for funding to central 
government will need to have a strong evidence base.

Visiting Member, Councillor Janet Clowes, advised the Committee that 
during the last Corporate Scrutiny meeting, it was decided that a sub-
group of Corporate Scrutiny and Audit and Governance be formed to 
monitor all the Covid-Coded expenditure as requested on a monthly basis 
by Central Government.



Mark Palethorpe advised that the authority had recieved £19.7 million 
funding however there had been a loss of income from other services (e.g. 
carpark charges).  

The Committee agreed it would be helpful to see the results of how 
schools are transitioning children to secondary school, especially the 
emotional transition.  

RESOLVED:

That 

the progress to date and issues outlined in the report be received and 
noted; 

any funding relating to the Covid-19 pandemic be fed into an itemised 
report to Corporate Scrutiny as part of the Corporate/Audit and 
Governance sub-group; and

Members be provided with a briefing to explain how schools were dealing 
with students transitioning into High School, especially the emotional 
transition.

7 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan.  There were three items that 
related to this Committee.  The proposed expansion of Wilmslow High 
School, and the Regional Adoption Agency Integrated Services Agreement 
for consideration by Cabinet in September.  The support for Syrian 
Vulnerable person resettlement programme and unaccompanied Asylum-
Seeking children and Asylum Seekers dispersal programme was expected 
to go later as September was not an appropriate timing as no travel was 
permitted during the Covid-19 pandemic.

RESOLVED: 

That the Forward Plan be received and noted.

8 WORK PROGRAMME 

Visiting Member, Councillor Rachel Bailey advised the Committee that 
funding had been announced from central government to help young 
people catch up on lost time through the pandemic.  There had been a 
varied response from schools for various reasons.  Councillor Bailey 
requested that the Committee consider an overview that related to pupil 
performance and performance of schools, and how the Local Authority 
looked at the skill set of those leaving school on the cusp of high school.



The Committee were advised that an additional meeting in August would 
be necessary to ensure the appropriate level of scrutiny was given to the 
items on the Work Programme.

RESOLVED:

That:

a) Helen Davies add an item to the Committee’s Work Programme to 
scrutinise the lost time for young people leaving high school and on 
the cusp of high school.

b) Helen Davies advise the Committee of the scheduled date for the 
August meeting.

c) Children and Family and Corporate Scrutiny Officers to liaise re: 
Covid-Coding finance.

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 3.34 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)


